The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion of July 11, 1912, hereby denies the request of the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, dated November 9, 1917, for an allotment of eight thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($8,800) corporate stock for a new water main in Annadale Road, 
Borough of Richmond, for the reason that the work cannot be done during the 
present season, and it is not advisable at this time to make a special authorization 
for the proposed work. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service Patrick Short, employed as an Inspector of Meters and Water Consumption, 
in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, and hereby awards and 
grants to said Patrick Short an annual sum or annuity of six hundred and four 
dollars and sixteen cents ($604.16), being fifty per centum of his average annual rate 
of compensation for the three years immediately preceding the taking effect of this 
resolution; this resolution to take effect upon the first day of the month following its 
adoption, subject to the execution by the annuitant of a general release;